GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 429-S. F. No. 715.

An Act to exempt a candidate who has been nominated at any primary election from paying any fee to have his name placed on the general election ballot.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Ballot.—Section 1. Every candidate for public office who has been duly nominated at any primary election and who has paid the fee required by law to be paid on filing as a candidate at such primary election shall, for the general election subsequent thereto, have his name as such candidate placed on the general election ballot without the payment of any additional fee.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1907.

07 C 430 §1 105-M - 71

CHAPTER 430-S. F. No. 729.

An Act to amend sections 936 and 937 of Revised Laws 1907 G 430 1905, relating to sales of land for taxes. 1908 - M - 35 D is a stall be the local status of the State of Minnesota

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

List of unredeemed lands.—Section 1. That section 936, Revised Laws 1905, be and it is hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Section 936. All parcels of land bid in for the state, and not assigned to purchasers or redeemed within three years from the date of the tax sale at which they are offered, shall be disposed of as provided in this section and section 937. In August of each year the county auditor shall prepare and transmit to the state auditor a list of all such lands in his county then remaining unredeemed, together with a list of all taxes, penalties, interest and costs charged thereon. Such sale shall take place at the county seat on the second Monday of November of each year and shall continue from day to day until completed, and the county auditor shall publish a notice once each week for three successive weeks in such

[Chap.

county of the time and place when said lands will be offered for sale. $\frac{1907}{11} \subset 430 \frac{42}{30}$

County auditor to conduct sale.—Sec. 2. That section 937, Revised Laws 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

Section 937. Such sale shall be conducted by the county auditor in such manner as shall be directed by the state auditor. Each parcel shall be sold to the highest cash bidder therefor, but not for a less sum than the aggregate taxes, penalties, interest and costs charged against it, unless the cash value thereof, fairly determined by the state auditor, shall be less than such aggregate; provided, however, that all parcels bid in for the state for taxes for the year 1901 or prior years may be disposed of for one-half of the total taxes as originally assessed. The purchaser shall forthwith pay the amount of his bid to the county treasurer, and the officer conducting the sale shall give to him a certificate in a form prescribed by the attorney general, in which shall be set forth the name of the purchaser, a description of the land sold, the price paid and the date and place of the sale. The auditor and treasurer of the county shall attend such sale, the former to make a record of all sales thereat, and the latter to receive all moneys paid on account thereof.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 431-S. F. No. 734.

An Act providing for the furnishing of statements of tax liens and tax sales by the county auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Duties of county auditor.—Section 1. The county auditor, upon written application of any person, shall make search of the records of his office, and ascertain the existence of all tax liens, and tax sales as to any lands described in said application, and shall certify the result of such search under his hand and the seal of his office, giving the description of the land and all tax liens and tax sales shown by such

613